

POST-CLOSURE PLAN – REVISION 01 40 C.F.R. SECTION 257.104 GULF CLEAN ENERGY CENTER GYPSUM STORAGE AREA FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

This Post-Closure Plan was prepared for Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL's) Gulf Clean Energy Center (GCEC, formerly Plant Crist) Gypsum Storage Area, located in Pensacola, Florida. This Post-Closure Plan was prepared in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) "Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Landfills and Surface Impoundments" Final Rule (40 C.F.R. Part 257, Subpart D) and meets the requirements of 40 C.F.R §257.104 for post-closure of CCR surface impoundments.

The GCEC Gypsum Storage Area is currently inactive following the facility ceasing coal fired operations in October 2020, and is undergoing engineering design evaluation for closure by removal in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §257.102(c).

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §257.104(a)(2), an owner or operator of a CCR unit that elects to close a CCR unit by removing CCR as provided by 40 C.F.R. §257.102(c) is not subject to the post-closure care criteria. Therefore, a post-closure plan need not be prepared for the GCEC Storage Area. However, this plan has been prepared to document the manner in which the GCEC Storage Area will be closed and the inapplicability of the post-closure care criteria in 40 C.F.R. §257.104 to the GCEC Storage Area.



Kevin S. Brown, P.E.

Florida Licensed Professional Engineer No. 57819 Golder Associates Inc.